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	SWD0_SWO


	SWD0.SWDCLK
	Pins
	R29-2

	Ports
	SWD0.SWDCLK


	SWD0.SWDIO
	Pins
	R28-2

	Ports
	SWD0.SWDIO


	SWD1.RESET
	Pins
	R27-2
	R26-1
	U3-AK28
	R25-1
	U3-AK30
	R27-1
	U3-AK24
	U3-AK22
	U3-AK26

	Ports
	SWD1.RESET
	SWD1_SEL
	SWD1_SWO

	NetLabels
	SWD1_CLK
	SWD1_CLK
	SWD1_IO
	SWD1_IO
	SWD1_RESET
	SWD1_RESET
	SWD1_SEL
	SWD1_SEL
	SWD1_SWO
	SWD1_SWO


	SWD1.SWDCLK
	Pins
	R26-2

	Ports
	SWD1.SWDCLK


	SWD1.SWDIO
	Pins
	R25-2

	Ports
	SWD1.SWDIO


	SWD3.RESET
	Ports
	SWD3.RESET

	Pins
	R20-1
	U3-R1
	R19-1
	U3-N1
	R22-1
	U3-AA1
	U3-W1

	NetLabels
	SWD3_CLK
	SWD3_CLK
	SWD3_IO
	SWD3_IO
	SWD3_RESET
	SWD3_RESET
	SWD3_SWO
	SWD3_SWO


	SWD3.SELECT
	Ports
	SWD3.SELECT


	SWD3.SWDCLK
	Ports
	SWD3.SWDCLK


	SWD3.SWDIO
	Ports
	SWD3.SWDIO


	SWD3.SWO
	Ports
	SWD3.SWO


	SWD_CTRL
	Pins
	R24-2
	U3-AB2

	NetLabels
	SWD_CTRL
	SWD_CTRL


	TGT_SCL
	Pins
	U3-AK12

	NetLabels
	TGT_SCL
	TGT_SCL


	TGT_SDA
	Pins
	U3-AK10

	NetLabels
	TGT_SDA
	TGT_SDA


	TGT_TWI.SCL
	Ports
	TGT_TWI.SCL


	TGT_TWI.SDA
	Ports
	TGT_TWI.SDA


	TGT_TWI_CTRL
	Pins
	R31-1
	U3-AJ1

	NetLabels
	TGT_TWI_CTRL
	TGT_TWI_CTRL


	USB_DETECT
	Pins
	U3-Y2

	NetLabels
	USB_DETECT
	USB_DETECT

	Ports
	USB_DETECT


	VBUS_IMCU
	Pins
	R21-1


	VCOM0.CTS
	Ports
	VCOM0.CTS

	Pins
	R13-1
	U3-R31
	R86-1
	TP5-1
	U3-AL9
	R18-2
	U3-AK20
	R15-1
	U3-AL5
	TP4-1
	U3-AL19
	R11-1
	U3-U31

	NetLabels
	VCOM0_CTRL
	VCOM0_CTRL
	VCOM0_CTS
	VCOM0_CTS
	VCOM0_HWFC
	VCOM0_HWFC
	VCOM0_RTS
	VCOM0_RTS
	VCOM0_RXD
	VCOM0_RXD
	VCOM0_TXD
	VCOM0_TXD


	VCOM0.RTS
	Ports
	VCOM0.RTS


	VCOM0.RXD
	Ports
	VCOM0.RXD


	VCOM0.TXD
	Ports
	VCOM0.TXD


	VCOM1.CTS
	Ports
	VCOM1.CTS

	Pins
	R14-2
	U3-AK18
	R85-1
	TP9-1
	U3-AL15
	R17-1
	U3-AK16
	R16-1
	U3-AL13
	TP8-1
	U3-AL21
	R12-1
	U3-AL23

	NetLabels
	VCOM1_CTRL
	VCOM1_CTRL
	VCOM1_CTS
	VCOM1_CTS
	VCOM1_HWFC
	VCOM1_HWFC
	VCOM1_RTS
	VCOM1_RTS
	VCOM1_RXD
	VCOM1_RXD
	VCOM1_TXD
	VCOM1_TXD


	VCOM1.RTS
	Ports
	VCOM1.RTS


	VCOM1.RXD
	Ports
	VCOM1.RXD


	VCOM1.TXD
	Ports
	VCOM1.TXD


	VDD
	Pins
	R23-2


	VDD_3V0
	Pins
	R33-2


	VDD_IMCU
	Pins
	C24-2
	C25-2
	C26-1
	C27-2
	C28-1
	C31-2
	C32-2
	C33-2
	C34-1
	C35-2
	J4-1
	R34-2
	TP12-1
	U3-A19
	U3-AC1
	U3-AG1
	U3-AJ31
	U3-AL3
	U3-AL7
	U3-AL11
	U3-AL17
	U3-AL25
	U3-B8
	U3-B28
	U3-C1
	U3-E1
	U3-E31
	U3-L1
	U3-N31
	U3-U1


	VIO_REF_SENSE
	Pins
	U3-V2

	NetLabels
	VIO_REF_SENSE
	VIO_REF_SENSE

	Ports
	VIO_REF_SENSE


	XC1
	Pins
	U3-C31
	X1-1

	NetLabels
	XC1


	XC2
	Pins
	U3-B30
	X1-3

	NetLabels
	XC2



	Ports
	COEX_SELECT
	EXT_MEM_CTRL
	IMCU_TWI
	IMCU_TWI.SCL
	IMCU_TWI.SDA
	IMCU_USB
	IMCU_USB.D+
	IMCU_USB.D-
	IOEXP_CTRL
	RESET_BTN
	RESET_IN_CTRL
	RESET_OUT_CTRL
	SHIELD_DETECT
	SIM_SELECT
	SWD0
	SWD0.RESET
	SWD0.SELECT
	SWD0.SWDCLK
	SWD0.SWDIO
	SWD0.SWO
	SWD1
	SWD1.RESET
	SWD1.SELECT
	SWD1.SWDCLK
	SWD1.SWDIO
	SWD1.SWO
	SWD3
	SWD3.RESET
	SWD3.SELECT
	SWD3.SWDCLK
	SWD3.SWDIO
	SWD3.SWO
	TGT_TWI
	TGT_TWI.SCL
	TGT_TWI.SDA
	USB_DETECT
	VCOM0
	VCOM0.CTS
	VCOM0.RTS
	VCOM0.RXD
	VCOM0.TXD
	VCOM1
	VCOM1.CTS
	VCOM1.RTS
	VCOM1.RXD
	VCOM1.TXD
	VIO_REF_SENSE


	pca10201_memory.SchDoc
	Components
	C42
	C42-1
	C42-2

	R35
	R35-1
	R35-2

	R38
	R38-1
	R38-2

	U4
	U4-1
	U4-2
	U4-3
	U4-4
	U4-5
	U4-6
	U4-7
	U4-8
	U4-9


	Nets
	EXT_MEM.C\S\
	Ports
	EXT_MEM.C\S\


	EXT_MEM.MISO
	Ports
	EXT_MEM.MISO


	EXT_MEM.MOSI
	Ports
	EXT_MEM.MOSI


	EXT_MEM.SCK
	Ports
	EXT_MEM.SCK


	EXT_MEM_C\S\
	Pins
	U4-1

	NetLabels
	EXT_MEM_C\S\


	EXT_MEM_CTRL
	Pins
	R38-2

	Ports
	EXT_MEM_CTRL


	EXT_MEM_MISO
	Pins
	U4-2

	NetLabels
	EXT_MEM_MISO


	EXT_MEM_MOSI
	Pins
	U4-5

	NetLabels
	EXT_MEM_MOSI


	EXT_MEM_SCK
	Pins
	U4-6

	NetLabels
	EXT_MEM_SCK


	GND
	Pins
	C42-1
	R38-1
	U4-4
	U4-9


	NetR35_1
	Pins
	R35-1


	NetU4_3
	Pins
	U4-3


	NetU4_7
	Pins
	U4-7


	NO.CH2
	NO.CH3
	NO.CH4
	VDD
	Pins
	C42-2
	R35-2
	U4-8



	Ports
	EXT_MEM
	EXT_MEM.C\S\
	EXT_MEM.MISO
	EXT_MEM.MOSI
	EXT_MEM.SCK
	EXT_MEM_CTRL
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	Components
	C53
	C53-1
	C53-2

	U8
	U8-1
	U8-2
	U8-3
	U8-4
	U8-5
	U8-6
	U8-7
	U8-8
	U8-9
	U8-10
	U8-11
	U8-12
	U8-13
	U8-14
	U8-15
	U8-16


	Nets
	COM.CH1
	Pins
	U8-16

	Ports
	COM.CH1


	COM.CH2
	Pins
	U8-4

	Ports
	COM.CH2


	COM.CH3
	Pins
	U8-8

	Ports
	COM.CH3


	COM.CH4
	Pins
	U8-12

	Ports
	COM.CH4


	GND
	Pins
	C53-2
	U8-6


	IN
	Pins
	U8-2

	Ports
	IN


	NC.CH1
	Pins
	U8-1

	Ports
	NC.CH1


	NC.CH2
	Pins
	U8-5

	Ports
	NC.CH2


	NC.CH3
	Pins
	U8-9

	Ports
	NC.CH3


	NC.CH4
	Pins
	U8-13

	Ports
	NC.CH4


	NetU8_10
	Pins
	U8-10


	NO.CH1
	Pins
	U8-15

	Ports
	NO.CH1


	NO.CH2
	Pins
	U8-3

	Ports
	NO.CH2


	NO.CH3
	Pins
	U8-7

	Ports
	NO.CH3


	NO.CH4
	Pins
	U8-11

	Ports
	NO.CH4


	VDD
	Pins
	C53-1
	U8-14



	Ports
	COM
	COM.CH1
	COM.CH2
	COM.CH3
	COM.CH4
	IN
	NC
	NC.CH1
	NC.CH2
	NC.CH3
	NC.CH4
	NO
	NO.CH1
	NO.CH2
	NO.CH3
	NO.CH4


	pca10201_io_expander.SchDoc
	Components
	C43
	C43-1
	C43-2

	C44
	C44-1
	C44-2

	C45
	C45-1
	C45-2

	C46
	C46-1
	C46-2

	C47
	C47-1
	C47-2

	D1
	D1-1
	D1-3

	D2
	D2-1
	D2-3

	D3
	D3-1
	D3-3

	D4
	D4-1
	D4-3

	R48
	R48-1
	R48-2

	R49
	R49-1
	R49-2

	R50
	R50-1
	R50-2

	R51
	R51-1
	R51-2

	R52
	R52-1
	R52-2

	R53
	R53-1
	R53-2

	R54
	R54-1
	R54-2

	R55
	R55-1
	R55-2

	R56
	R56-1
	R56-2

	R57
	R57-1
	R57-2

	R58
	R58-1
	R58-2

	R59
	R59-1
	R59-2

	R60
	R60-1
	R60-2

	R61
	R61-1
	R61-2

	U5
	U5-1
	U5-2
	U5-3
	U5-4
	U5-5
	U5-6
	U5-7
	U5-8
	U5-9
	U5-10
	U5-11
	U5-12
	U5-13
	U5-14
	U5-15
	U5-16


	Nets
	BTN1_EXT
	Pins
	D1-1
	R52-1
	R53-2

	NetLabels
	BTN1_EXT

	Ports
	BTN1_EXT


	BTN2_EXT
	Pins
	D2-1
	R54-1
	R55-2

	NetLabels
	BTN2_EXT

	Ports
	BTN2_EXT


	BTN3_EXT
	Pins
	D3-1
	R56-1
	R57-2

	NetLabels
	BTN3_EXT

	Ports
	BTN3_EXT


	BTN4_EXT
	Pins
	D4-1
	R60-1
	R61-2

	NetLabels
	BTN4_EXT

	Ports
	BTN4_EXT


	GND
	Pins
	C43-1
	C44-2
	C45-1
	C46-1
	C47-1
	R59-1
	U5-6


	INT_EXT
	Pins
	R50-1
	U5-11

	NetLabels
	INT_EXT

	Ports
	INT_EXT


	LED1_EXT
	Pins
	U5-7

	NetLabels
	LED1_EXT

	Ports
	LED1_EXT


	LED2_EXT
	Pins
	U5-8

	NetLabels
	LED2_EXT

	Ports
	LED2_EXT


	LED3_EXT
	Pins
	U5-9

	NetLabels
	LED3_EXT

	Ports
	LED3_EXT


	LED4_EXT
	Pins
	U5-10

	NetLabels
	LED4_EXT

	Ports
	LED4_EXT


	NetC44_1
	Pins
	C44-1
	D1-3
	R53-1
	U5-2


	NetC45_2
	Pins
	C45-2
	D2-3
	R55-1
	U5-3


	NetC46_2
	Pins
	C46-2
	D3-3
	R57-1
	U5-4


	NetC47_2
	Pins
	C47-2
	D4-3
	R61-1
	U5-5


	NetR51_1
	Pins
	R51-1
	U5-1


	NetR58_1
	Pins
	R58-1
	R59-2
	U5-16


	SCL_EXT
	Pins
	R49-1
	U5-12

	NetLabels
	SCL_EXT

	Ports
	SCL_EXT


	SDA_EXT
	Pins
	R48-1
	U5-13

	NetLabels
	SDA_EXT

	Ports
	SDA_EXT


	VIOEXT
	Pins
	C43-2
	R48-2
	R49-2
	R50-2
	R51-2
	R52-2
	R54-2
	R56-2
	R58-2
	R60-2
	U5-14
	U5-15

	NetLabels
	VIOEXT

	Ports
	VIOEXT



	Ports
	BUTTONS_EXP
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH1
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH2
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH3
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH4
	IOEXP_IF
	IOEXP_IF.IRQ
	IOEXP_IF.SCL
	IOEXP_IF.SDA
	IOEXP_IF.VDD
	LEDS_EXP
	LEDS_EXP.CH1
	LEDS_EXP.CH2
	LEDS_EXP.CH3
	LEDS_EXP.CH4


	Components
	LED1
	LED1-1
	LED1-2

	LED2
	LED2-1
	LED2-2

	LED3
	LED3-1
	LED3-2

	LED4
	LED4-1
	LED4-2

	Q4A
	Q4-1
	Q4-2
	Q4-6

	Q4B
	Q4-3
	Q4-4
	Q4-5

	Q5A
	Q5-1
	Q5-2
	Q5-6

	Q5B
	Q5-3
	Q5-4
	Q5-5

	R39
	R39-1
	R39-2

	R40
	R40-1
	R40-2

	R41
	R41-1
	R41-2

	R42
	R42-1
	R42-2

	R43
	R43-1
	R43-2

	R44
	R44-1
	R44-2

	R45
	R45-1
	R45-2

	R46
	R46-1
	R46-2

	R47
	R47-1
	R47-2

	SW1
	SW1-1
	SW1-2

	SW2
	SW2-1
	SW2-2

	SW3
	SW3-1
	SW3-2

	SW4
	SW4-1
	SW4-2

	SW5
	SW5-1
	SW5-2


	Nets
	BUTTON1
	Pins
	SW1-2

	NetLabels
	BUTTON1


	BUTTON2
	Pins
	SW2-2

	NetLabels
	BUTTON2


	BUTTON3
	Pins
	SW3-2

	NetLabels
	BUTTON3


	BUTTON4
	Pins
	SW4-2

	NetLabels
	BUTTON4


	BUTTONS.CH1
	Ports
	BUTTONS.CH1


	BUTTONS.CH2
	Ports
	BUTTONS.CH2


	BUTTONS.CH3
	Ports
	BUTTONS.CH3


	BUTTONS.CH4
	Ports
	BUTTONS.CH4


	BUTTONS_EXP.CH1
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH2
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH3
	BUTTONS_EXP.CH4
	GND
	Pins
	Q4-1
	Q4-4
	Q5-1
	Q5-4
	R43-1
	R44-1
	R45-1
	R46-1
	R47-1
	SW1-1
	SW2-1
	SW3-1
	SW4-1
	SW5-1


	IOEXP_CTRL
	Pins
	R47-2

	Ports
	IOEXP_CTRL


	IOEXP_IF.IRQ
	IOEXP_IF.SCL
	IOEXP_IF.SDA
	IOEXP_IF.VDD
	IOEXP_IRQ
	Ports
	IOEXP_IRQ


	IOEXP_TWI.SCL
	Ports
	IOEXP_TWI.SCL


	IOEXP_TWI.SDA
	Ports
	IOEXP_TWI.SDA


	LED1
	Pins
	Q4-2
	R43-2

	NetLabels
	LED1


	LED2
	Pins
	Q4-5
	R44-2

	NetLabels
	LED2


	LED3
	Pins
	Q5-2
	R45-2

	NetLabels
	LED3


	LED4
	Pins
	Q5-5
	R46-2

	NetLabels
	LED4


	LEDS.CH1
	Ports
	LEDS.CH1


	LEDS.CH2
	Ports
	LEDS.CH2


	LEDS.CH3
	Ports
	LEDS.CH3


	LEDS.CH4
	Ports
	LEDS.CH4


	LEDS_EXP.CH1
	LEDS_EXP.CH2
	LEDS_EXP.CH3
	LEDS_EXP.CH4
	NC.CH1
	NC.CH2
	NC.CH3
	NC.CH4
	NetLED1_1
	Pins
	LED1-1
	Q4-6


	NetLED1_2
	Pins
	LED1-2
	R39-1


	NetLED2_1
	Pins
	LED2-1
	Q4-3


	NetLED2_2
	Pins
	LED2-2
	R40-1


	NetLED3_1
	Pins
	LED3-1
	Q5-6


	NetLED3_2
	Pins
	LED3-2
	R41-1


	NetLED4_1
	Pins
	LED4-1
	Q5-3


	NetLED4_2
	Pins
	LED4-2
	R42-1


	RESET_BTN
	Pins
	SW5-2

	Ports
	RESET_BTN


	VDD
	VDD_3V0
	Pins
	R39-2
	R40-2
	R41-2
	R42-2



	Ports
	BUTTONS
	BUTTONS.CH1
	BUTTONS.CH2
	BUTTONS.CH3
	BUTTONS.CH4
	IOEXP_CTRL
	IOEXP_IRQ
	IOEXP_TWI
	IOEXP_TWI.SCL
	IOEXP_TWI.SDA
	LEDS
	LEDS.CH1
	LEDS.CH2
	LEDS.CH3
	LEDS.CH4
	RESET_BTN


	pca10201_connectors.SchDoc
	Components
	C8
	C8-1
	C8-2

	C9
	C9-1
	C9-2

	C48
	C48-1
	C48-2

	C49
	C49-1
	C49-2

	C50
	C50-1
	C50-2

	C51
	C51-1
	C51-2

	C61
	C61-1
	C61-2

	C63
	C63-1
	C63-2

	D5
	D5-1
	D5-2
	D5-3
	D5-4
	D5-5
	D5-6
	D5-7
	D5-8
	D5-9

	FB2
	FB2-1
	FB2-2

	J5
	J5-0
	J5-C1
	J5-C2
	J5-C3
	J5-C5
	J5-C6
	J5-C7
	J5-CD

	J6
	J6-A1
	J6-A4
	J6-A5
	J6-A6
	J6-A7
	J6-A8
	J6-A9
	J6-A12
	J6-B5
	J6-B6
	J6-B7
	J6-B8
	J6-SHLD

	J8
	J8-0
	J8-1
	J8-2
	J8-3
	J8-4
	J8-5
	J8-6
	J8-7
	J8-8
	J8-9
	J8-10

	P1
	P1-1
	P1-2
	P1-3
	P1-4
	P1-5
	P1-6
	P1-7
	P1-8

	P2
	P2-1
	P2-2
	P2-3
	P2-4
	P2-5
	P2-6

	P3
	P3-1
	P3-2
	P3-3
	P3-4
	P3-5
	P3-6
	P3-7
	P3-8

	P4
	P4-1
	P4-2
	P4-3
	P4-4
	P4-5
	P4-6
	P4-7
	P4-8
	P4-9
	P4-10

	P5
	P5-1
	P5-2
	P5-3
	P5-4
	P5-5
	P5-6

	P6
	P6-1
	P6-2
	P6-3
	P6-4
	P6-5
	P6-6
	P6-7
	P6-8

	P7
	P7-1
	P7-2
	P7-3
	P7-4
	P7-5
	P7-6
	P7-7
	P7-8

	P8
	P8-1
	P8-2
	P8-3
	P8-4
	P8-5
	P8-6

	P9
	P9-1
	P9-2
	P9-3
	P9-4
	P9-5
	P9-6
	P9-7
	P9-8

	P10
	P10-1
	P10-2
	P10-3
	P10-4
	P10-5
	P10-6
	P10-7
	P10-8
	P10-9
	P10-10

	P11
	P11-1
	P11-2
	P11-3
	P11-4
	P11-5
	P11-6

	P12
	P12-1
	P12-2
	P12-3
	P12-4
	P12-5
	P12-6
	P12-7
	P12-8

	P13
	P13-1
	P13-2
	P13-3
	P13-4
	P13-5
	P13-6
	P13-7
	P13-8
	P13-9
	P13-10
	P13-11
	P13-12
	P13-13
	P13-14
	P13-15
	P13-16

	P14
	P14-1
	P14-2
	P14-3
	P14-4
	P14-5
	P14-6
	P14-7
	P14-8
	P14-9
	P14-10
	P14-11
	P14-12

	P15
	P15-1
	P15-2
	P15-3
	P15-4
	P15-5
	P15-6
	P15-7
	P15-8
	P15-9
	P15-10
	P15-11
	P15-12
	P15-13
	P15-14
	P15-15
	P15-16

	P16
	P16-1
	P16-2
	P16-3
	P16-4
	P16-5
	P16-6
	P16-7
	P16-8
	P16-9
	P16-10
	P16-11
	P16-12
	P16-13
	P16-14
	P16-15
	P16-16
	P16-17
	P16-18
	P16-19
	P16-20

	P17
	P17-1
	P17-2
	P17-3
	P17-4
	P17-5
	P17-6
	P17-7
	P17-8
	P17-9
	P17-10
	P17-11
	P17-12
	P17-13
	P17-14
	P17-15
	P17-16

	P18
	P18-1
	P18-2
	P18-3
	P18-4
	P18-5
	P18-6
	P18-7
	P18-8
	P18-9
	P18-10

	P19
	P19-1
	P19-2
	P19-3
	P19-4
	P19-5
	P19-6
	P19-7
	P19-8
	P19-9
	P19-10

	P20
	P20-1
	P20-2
	P20-3
	P20-4
	P20-5
	P20-6
	P20-7
	P20-8
	P20-9
	P20-10
	P20-11
	P20-12
	P20-13

	P24
	P24-1
	P24-2
	P24-3
	P24-4
	P24-5
	P24-6
	P24-7
	P24-8
	P24-9
	P24-10
	P24-11
	P24-12

	P25
	P25-1
	P25-2
	P25-3
	P25-4
	P25-5
	P25-6
	P25-8
	P25-9
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	Pins
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